		02-2002 			
Form <b>PTO-159</b> 5 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	REC 102141254		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER( U.S. Patent and Trademark Of		
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow V$	V V	141254	▼ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Tradema	ks: Please record the attached o	riginal documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	ulado	Name: <u>The Dixie</u>			
SunTrust Bank	64/28/02	Internal Address: _	<u></u>		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	attached? La Yes X	lo			
3. Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment	🖫 Merger	Street Address: 1	85 South Industrial Blvd.		
Security Agreement	Change of Name				
Other Release of Securi	ty Agreement				
		City: Calhoun	State: GA Zip: 3070		
Execution Date: May 14, 2002					
		<ul> <li>Additional name(s) &amp; ac</li> </ul>	ddress(es) attached? 🛄 Yeş 🎽 N		
4. Application number(s) or paten			$\mathbf{M}/\mathbf{A}$		
If this document is being filed to	ogether with a new a		Ite of the application is: $N/A_{}$		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) See atta	B. Patent No.(s) See attached for list of Patent Numbe		
		s attached? 😫 Yes 🛄 No	liestions and patents involved:		
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		lications and patents involved:		
			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$360.00		
	Name: Eiin R. Spector				
Internal Address: Parker Hudson Rainer Dobbs		<ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
		8. Deposit account nu			
Street Address: 285 Peachtree	Center Avenue	_			
#1500					
City: Atlanta State: Geo	orgia_Zip: <u>30303</u>	(Attach duplicate copy c	of this page if paying by deposit accoun		
	DO NOT	JSE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			correct and any attached copy		
To the b∋st of my knowledge a	and belief, the forego	ng information is true and	correct and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original de		Zun . Specto	June 12, 2002		
Erin R. Spector Name of Person Signi	ng	Signature	Date		
Total	oumber of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and c	documents: 4		
/2002 LNUELLER 00000274 4083085 Ma	il documents to be recorde	d with required cover sheet information nts & Trademarks, Box Assignments			
:581 360.00 (	Wasi	ington, D.C. 20231			
	/		PATENT		
		DEE	L: 013029 FRAME: 064		

### EXHIBIT A

## THE DIXIE GROUP, INC. (Patents)

TITLE	OWNER	SERIAL/ PATENT NO.	FILING/ ISSUE DATE	STATUS
Apparatus for blending and paralleling textile fibers	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/_/00)	4,083,085	4/11/78	Issued
Automatic cleaning system for open-end spinning apparatus	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/_/00)	4,154,052	5/15/79	Issued
Cylindrical package of low modulus, highly elastic yarn	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/_/00)	4,615,495	10/7/86	Issued
Flame-retardant yarn or thread containing brominated ester of oleic or linoleic acid	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	4,052,321	10/4/77	Issued
Open end spinning apparatus	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/_/00)	4,321,788	3/30/82	Issued
Process for manufacturing flame-retardant yarn	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/ /00)	4,244,692	1/13/81	Issued
Sewing thread containing a flame retardant lubricant	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/_/00)	4.054,715	10/18/77	Issued
Sewing thread containing a flame retardant lubricant	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12/_/00)	4,135,034	1/16/79	Issued
Yarn tape dew eaving method and apparatus	Dixie Yarns, Inc. assigned to The Dixie Group, Inc. (12//00)	4,015,314	4/5/77	Issued

#### RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"), does hereby grant, assign and convey absolutely, and release any security interest or collateral assignment in, unto THE DIXIE GROUP, INC., a Tennessee corporation (the "Grantor"), WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE, all of its right, title and interest, in, to and under (i) the patents, patent licenses and patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vi) all goodwill of the Assignor's busines connected with and symbolized by such patents, patent licenses and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") to the extent any of the foregoing was transferred to the Assignee and filed in the United States Patent and Patent Office on 1/26/01 at Reel 011449 Frame 0282.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release of Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (Patents) to be executed under seal by one of its a duly author zed officers on this \_\_\_\_\_day of May, 2002.

#### SECURED PARTY:

SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent

S: Kuttina R. ardureio Name: Knistina L. Anderson Title: Director

STATE OF GEORGIA

# ) ss.:

COUNTY OF FULTON

The foregoing Release of Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (Patents) was executed and acknowledged before me this <u>function</u> day of May, 2002 by Kristina L. Anderson, personally known to me to be the Director of SUNTRUST BANK, as <u>Collateral Agent</u>.

Notary Public

My commission expires: NOTARY PUBLIC FULTON COUNTY. GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 07 2006



Atlant -2376063 v1

#### **RECORDED: 06/28/2002**